# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1865\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Снар. 446.

#### Chapter 446.

An act to incorporate the Lisbon Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

Sect. 1. Benjamin B. Farnsworth and Josiah Farnsworth, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lisbon Manufacturing Company, for the purpose and with the power of manufacturing fabrics of wool, cotton, hemp, flax, jute, wood, iron and steel, at Lisbon, in the county of Androscoggin, and also engaging in such branches of trade and merchandise as may be necessary or convenient in connection with such manufacture; and said corporation shall have all the powers and be subject to all the duties incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Capital stock, \$25,000.

Sect. 2. Said corporation shall have a capital stock of twenty-five thousand dollars, with leave to increase the same to any sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as their business may require, or render convenient for its use, with power to sell and dispose of the same at pleasure.

First meeting, how called.

- SECT. 3. Either of the persons named herein as corporators, may call the first meeting for organizing the company, by giving three days notice to the other.
- Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 4, 1865.

#### Chapter 447.

An act giving additional powers to the city of Portland in relation to cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

City council of Portland to exercise authority over cometeries, &c.

- Sect. 1. The city council of the city of Portland is hereby authorized to exercise the same authority over cemeteries owned by said city, but situated outside of the city limits, that it may, by law, exercise over cemeteries within said city.
- Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 4, 1865.